
Cook, Jackie 

To: 
Cc: 

Kari Cann 
angie.korte@gfclinic.com 

Subject: RE: Re: Amendment Request dated February 10, 2016 

Thank you Kari for your prompt response. I appreciate you trying to get your response to me by Thursday, 
May 12, 2016. I will mark my calendar accordingly. 

In response to your question below on how long a hospital need to retain paperwork after releasing a facility for 
unrestricted release: Please note that in accordance with 1 O CFR 30.35(g) which states in part that each 
person licensed under this part or parts 32 through 36 and 39 of this chapter shall keep records of information 
important to the decommissioning of a facility in an identified location until the site is released for unrestricted 
use. In addition, please note that the hospital may want to keep those records for some other reasons. As 
you know we keep up with all your documents electronically through ADAMS and once you throw away hard 
copies of your records but later want to retrieve those records for some reason, you can submit a FOIA request 
and we can retrieve the records from ADAMS for you. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if I can be of further assistance. 

Warmest Regards, 

~. JacquJine "'Jacltie" !l>. eoo& 
Senior Health Physicist 
US Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region IV 
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch B 
1600 East Lamar Blvd., Arlington, TX 76011 
817-200-1132 (office)/817-200-1263 (fax) 
Email address: Jackie.Cook@nrc.gov 

From: Kari Cann [mailto:kndcann@aol.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 05, 2016 3:16 PM 
To: Cook, Jackie <Jackie.Cook@nrc.gov> 
Cc: angie.korte@gfclinic.com; KNDCANN@aol.com 
Subject: [External_Sender] Re: Amendment Request dated February 10, 2016 

Hello Jackie 
Great to hear from you! It really has been a while since we communicated on a regular basis 

We will look again for the final status surveys for the 9th Street location. We have had significant 
employee turnover and disgruntled ex employees so we did not have any success when we looked 
before. We may need to re survey the area and if that is the case, I will send you the current survey 
and wipes. I was hoping the statement signed by me that we originally submitted would suffice The 
only material in the room was Tc 99 (with a 6 hour half life) and that was 6 months ago. I can 
however see the need for paperwork completeness. PUBLIC 

D Release 
One more question: I have a different site that closed last year approved the closure 
and the submitted surveys and wipe tests. The hospital is now askin how long they need to retain 
the paperwork showing they were a licensed facitlity. I'm not fi . ~j'1WJ~6~~ the website 
to answer that. a A.7 Sensitive Internal 
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You will receive something from me by May 12 regarding the Great Falls Clinics 9th Street location 
final surveys 

As Always 
Kari 

Kari Cann, MS DABR 
Medical Physicist and RSO 
Great Falls Clinic Medical Center 
Great Falls, MT 
406-788-7887 

Good Afternoon Kari: How are you? Long time no talk to. I hope you've been doing well. 

Regarding your amendment request dated February 10, 2016, requesting to release 2 locations 
of use for unrestricted use, after reading your reason for why the location on gth Street was ever 
specified on the license, you do state that occasionally patients with Tc-99m were admitted to 
the surgical suite. Please submit copies of the final status surveys (specific wipe report/exit 
surveys) as you did for the other location on 15th Avenue South. 

Please submit the final status survey for the location on gth Street by May 12, 2016. 

Thanking you in advance for your prompt response. Please do not hesitate to contact me at the 
phone numbers or email address below if you have any questions regarding the above. 

Warmest Regards, 

.M6. jaetpuline ":Jacllie" !b. eaa4 
Senior Health Physicist 
US Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region IV 
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch B 
1600 East Lamar Blvd., Arlington, TX 7601 1 
817-200-1132 (office )/817-200-1263 (fax) 
Email address: Jackie.Cook@nrc.gov 

---Original Message-----
From: Cook, Jackie <Jackie.Cook@nrc.gov> 
To: kndcann <kndcann@aol.com> 
Sent: Wed, May 4, 2016 4:24 pm 
Subject: Amendment Request dated February 10, 2016 

Good Afternoon Kari: How are you? Long time no talk to. I hope you've been doing well. 

Regarding your amendment request dated February 1 O, 2016, requesting to release 2 locations of use for 
unrestricted use, after reading your reason for why the location on gth Street was ever specified on the license, 
you do state that occasionally patients with Tc-99m were admitted to the surgical suite. Please submit copies 
of the final status surveys (specific wipe report/exit surveys) as you did for the other location on 151h Avenue 
South. 
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Please submit the final status survey for the location on gth Street by May 12, 2016. 

Thanking you in advance for your prompt response. Please do not hesitate to contact me at the phone 
numbers or email address below if you have any questions regarding the above. 

Warmest Regards, 

""6. Jacqueline ":Jadlk." !l>. &o4 
Senior Health Physicist 
US Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region IV 
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch B 
1600 East Lamar Blvd., Arlington, TX 7601 1 
817-200-1132 (office )/817-200-1263 (fax) 
Email address: Jackie.Cook@nrc.gov 
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